west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street. S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

TS0 9266132 Monday, April 13, 2020

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Dirill

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC
380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

Re:  Permit approval for HEAVEN HILL 3N-13HM
47-051-02323-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin F
Chief /’Z/

Operator’s Well Number; HEAVEN HILL 3N- 1 -y
Farm Name: RICKY L. WHITLATC _
U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-051-02323-00-00 .

Horizontal 6A New Dirill
Date Issued: 4/13/2020

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS 4705102323

specific conditions upon this

H1C SPECLIICA DETIN

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failn

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity. '

2. Ifthe operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty

(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review. ‘

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the compleiion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.
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11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by

sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA §

§
COUNTY OF MARSHALL  §

ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE (the “Assignment”) is made and entered into this
17th day of May, 2016 (the “Effective Date”), by and between CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. (hereinafter
“Assignor”) and TH EXPLORATION, LLC (hereinafter “Assignee”) pursuant to the terms of that
certain Acreage Trade Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated May 2, 2016 (the
“Acreage Trade Agreement”). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein and defined in the Acreage
Trade Agreement shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Acreage Trade Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, set over, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor’s right,
title, and interest in and to those certain Oil and Gas Leases situated in Marshall County, West Virginia, as
described in Exhibit “A”, and as depicted in Exhibits “A-1”* and “A-2”, attached hereto and made a part
hereof (hereinafter the “Leases™); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, set over, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor’s right,
title, and interest in and to the Leases as described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the limited warranties, restrictions and conditions hereinafter
mentioned, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, do covenant and agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, deliver, assign, set over
and transfer, as of the Effective Date, to Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, forever, all of
Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the Leases, and the lands covered thereby, together with all
rights incident thereto and appurtenances thereon, except that Assignor accepts and reserves from this
Assignment the Chevron ORRI previously conveyed to Assignor and as described in that certain
Memorandum of Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease Interests dated November 6, 2012 by and between
Comnell Holdings Incorporated and Chevron U.S.A. Inc., which is recorded at Book 0028, Page 0239 in
the Office of the County Clerk of Marshall County, West Virginia.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such right, title and interest in and to the Leases unto Assignee or its

designee, and their respective successors and assigns, forever, in accordance with the provisions of this
Assignment.

2. Special Warranty. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not conveyed or
otherwise encumbered (other than Permitted Encumbrances) its interest in the Conveyed Interests since
the time that Assignor obtained its interests in the Leases. Assignor does covenant, promise and agree, to
and with the Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, to forever specially warrant and defend the
title to the Leases or portions thereof included under this Assignment, unto the Assignee and its respective
successors and assigns, against the lawful claims of Assignor, and all persons claiming, or to claim, the
same or any part thereof, by, through or under Assignor.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA §

§
COUNTY OF MARSHALL  §

ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE (the “Assignment”) is made and entered into this
17th day of May, 2016 (the “Effective Date”), by and between CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. (hereinafter
“Assignor”) and TH EXPLORATION, LLC (hereinafter “Assignee”) pursuant to the terms of that
certain Acreage Trade Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated May 2, 2016 (the
“Acreage Trade Agreement”). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein and defined in the Acreage
Trade Agreement shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Acreage Trade Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, set over, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor’s right,
title, and interest in and to those certain Oil and Gas Leases situated in Marshall County, West Virginia, as
described in Exhibit “A”, and as depicted in Exhibits “A-1” and ““A-2”, attached hereto and made a part
hereof (hereinafter the “Leases™); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, set over, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor’s right,
title, and interest in and to the Leases as described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the limited warranties, restrictions and conditions hereinafter
mentioned, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, do covenant and agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, deliver, assign, set over
and transfer, as of the Effective Date, to Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, forever, all of
Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the Leases, and the lands covered thereby, together with all
rights incident thereto and appurtenances thereon, except that Assignor accepts and reserves from this
Assignment the Chevron ORRI previously conveyed to Assignor and as described in that certain
Memorandum of Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease Interests dated November 6, 2012 by and between
Cornell Holdings Incorporated and Chevron U.S.A. Inc., which is recorded at Book 0028, Page 0239 in
the Office of the County Clerk of Marshall County, West Virginia.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such right, title and interest in and to the Leases unto Assignee or its

designee, and their respective successors and assigns, forever, in accordance with the provisions of this
Assignment.

2. Special Warranty. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not conveyed or
otherwise encumbered (other than Permitted Encumbrances) its interest in the Conveyed Interests since
the time that Assignor obtained its interests in the Leases. Assignor does covenant, promise and agree, to
and with the Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, to forever specially warrant and defend the
title to the Leases or portions thereof included under this Assignment, unto the Assignee and its respective
successors and assigns, against the lawful claims of Assignor, and all persons claiming, or to claim, the
same or any part thereof, by, through or under Assignor.

Promns.

SBY Puc Q0O
a3n3d3ay

-
i

0007 ¥ T NV

) RECENED
Office =f 71 4

WY Dar
Enviranrend







WW-6AC 4705102323

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 01/07/2020 API No. 47- 051 -

Operator’s Well No. Heaven Hill 3N-13HM
‘Well Pad Name: Heaven Hill 3

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting: 526,243.54

County: Marshall UTM NAD 83 NOI‘thlng 4,406,560.66

District: Meade Public Road Access: Yeater Lane (Co. Rt. 21/11)
Quadrangle: Glen Easton 7.5’ Generally used farm name:  Ricky L. Whitiatch

Watershed:  (HUC 10) Fish Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:
00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
[ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [B] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [1 RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED
[=] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | ] RECEIVED
[] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL or [®] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE 0 RECEIVED/
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or
[0 WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)
[=] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION RECEIVED [ RECEIVED
Iceof Oiland Gas
[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE N D/RECEIVED
e AN 1 4 2020
[=] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION , ¥ RECEIVED
Wy Licpa ocinof

Envirnmenta Protection

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,

CIVITORD

nent of

renial Protection












4705102323

WW-6A APINO. 47-051 -

(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Heaven Hill 3N-13HM
Well Pad Name: Heaven Hill 3

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (¢) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: _ RECEWVED

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas nEE T and Qas
Department of Environmental Protection - 5,

601 57" St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Exhibit WW-6A Supplement Pg. 1A

Tug Hill Operating, LLC
380 Southpointe Bivd, Suite 200
Cannonsburg, PA 15137

Residences within Two-Thousand Feet (2,000’)

Well: Heaven Hill 3N — 13HM
District: Meade (Residence #1)
State: WV

There is one (1) residence, no business or commercial sites, no churches, no schools or
emergency facilities within two-thousand feet (2,000’) of the above referenced well location.

Residence (#1)

TM 7 Pcl. 30

Ricky L. Whitlatch
Phone: 304-843-1168
Physical Address:

1044 Yeater Ln.

Glen Easton, WV 26039
Tax Address:

Same
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East ¢ Building Five » Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 = (304) 558-3505

Byrd E. White, IIT
Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

January 7, 2020
Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Deputy Secretary/
Deputy Commissioner

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Heaven Hill Unit 3 Pad, Marshal County

Heaven Hill 3N-13HM Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2016-0126 which has been issued
to Tug Hill Operating, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off Marshall
County Route 21/11 SLS.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018.

Very Truly Yours,
RECEIVED , /
Officeof Oitand Gas ;?, g
. IR AL Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Operations Engineer
Wy, oo ouniOf Central Office O&G Coordinator
Envirnnmental Profection
Cc:  Jonathan White e

Tug Hill Operating, LLC SE T aeE g
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